WHEREAS, Cynthia L. Hardy has served the UAF Faculty Senate in a manner deserving of the UAF Faculty Senate's greatest admiration and respect for nearly three decades; and

WHEREAS, Cynthia L. Hardy has served as Senator to the UAF Faculty Senate and as an alternate to the UAF Faculty Senate; and

WHEREAS, Cynthia L. Hardy was 2012-2013 Outstanding Faculty Senator of the Year; and

WHEREAS, Cynthia L. Hardy has served as a member of the Student Academic Development and Achievement (SADA) Committee (formerly Developmental Studies Committee) *continually* since 1994, and its chair 1999-2001 and 2006-2014; and

WHEREAS, Cynthia L. Hardy has served on the Committee on the Faculty Senate Status of Women 2005-2009, helping to set its direction as a new committee; and

WHEREAS, Cynthia L. Hardy has been a member of the Administrative Committee; and

WHEREAS, Cynthia L. Hardy has served on the Curricular Affairs Committee, and on the Curriculum Review Committee; and

WHEREAS, Cynthia L. Hardy has served on the CRCD Academic Council, and on the Chancellor's Diversity Action Committee; and

WHEREAS, Cynthia L. Hardy has served as a member of the UAF General Education Revitalization Committee (GERC); and

WHEREAS, Cynthia L. Hardy has served as a member of the UA Faculty Alliance statewide Community of Practice task force on English and Writing placement; and

WHEREAS, Cynthia L. Hardy has served as a member of the UA Faculty Alliance statewide task force on General Education Alignment; and

WHEREAS, Cynthia L. Hardy has served on many other ad hoc and subcommittees of the Faculty Senate; and

WHEREAS, Cynthia L. Hardy was a co-founding member of the Department of Developmental Education, served as Department Chair 2011-2014, and in other capacities too numerous to enumerate; and

WHEREAS, Cynthia L. Hardy has been a mentor to junior faculty; and

WHEREAS, Cynthia L. Hardy served for many years as an academic advisor with the Academic Advising Center, and won the Outstanding Advisor Award in 2000, 2004, and 2008; and

WHEREAS, Cynthia L. Hardy has successfully helped students who are considered to be developmentally unprepared to succeed at college level work; and

WHEREAS, Cynthia L. Hardy is highly respected by her colleagues and students; and

WHEREAS, On the occasion of her retirement, the UAF Faculty Senate wishes to recognize the outstanding service rendered to the students, faculty, and the University by the work of Cynthia L. Hardy; now

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, That the UAF Faculty Senate acknowledges the many contributions of Cynthia L. Hardy and expresses its profound appreciation for her exemplary service.